BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

I.A.F.F. Local 3309,)	_
Petitioner,)	
V .) Case No.	75-UDC-4-1990
City of Junction City, KS (Fire Department),)	
Respondent.)	

NOW, on this 31st day of August, 1990, the above-captioned petition for Unit Determination and Certification comes on for review. Pursuant to mutual agreement of the parties, I.A.F.F. Local 3309 and the City of Junction City, KS, the proposed employee unit should consist of the following classifications:

INCLUDE:	Firefighters,	Shift	Lieutenants	and	Safety
	Inspection Offi				

EXCLUDE: Fire Chief, Shift Captains, Ambulance Supervisor, Ambulance Attendants-EMTs, and all other employees of the City of Junction City Fire Department.

The presiding officer finds the unit to be appropriate, no statutory violation in the proposed action, and that the proposed unit should be adopted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED the unit shall consist of the following classifications:

- INCLUDE: Firefighters, Shift Lieutenants and Safety Inspection Officers.
- EXCLUDE: Fire Chief, Shift Captains, Ambulance Supervisor, Ambulance Attendants-EMTs, and all other employees of the City of Junction City Fire Department.

Unit Determination Order 75-UDC-4-1990 Page 2

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the department shall proceed with the verification of the showing of interest filed by petitioner.

Dated this 31st day of August, 1990.

Monty R. Bertelli Senior Labor Conciliator Employment Standards & Labor Relations 1430 SW Topeka Blvd. - Third Floor Topeka, Kansas 66612-1853

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Supervisor of the Kansas Department of Human Resouces, hereby certifies that on the 4 day of September, 1990, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing order was deposited in the U.S. mail, first class postage prepaid, addressed to:

Terry L. Ohlsen, Staff Representative International Association of Fire Fighters 10889 N. Chatfield Dr. Littleton, CO 80125

David C. Hernandez, President I.A.F.F. 3309 RR 1, Box 63 Milford, KS 66514

Charles A. Zimmerman, City Attorney Office of the City Attorney City of Junction City P.O. Box 287 Junction City, KS 66441

Blaine R. Hinds, City Manager City Manager's Office City of Junction City P.O. Box 287 Junction City, KS 66441

Junstall

Sharon Tunstall

Unit Determination Order 75-UDC-4-1990 (I.A.F.F. Local 3309 vs. City of Junction City, KS) Page 3

REQUEST FOR REVIEW

This is an initial order of a presiding officer. It will become a final order fifteen (15) days after service unless a petition for review is filed with the Public Employee Relations Board in accordance with K.S.A. 77-527.

1

Form No. PERB 005

STATE OF KANSAS • PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF the petition filed by I.A.F.F. Local 3309 for unit certification and determination of certain employees of the City of Junction City, Kansas (Fire Department).

CASE NO. 75-UDC-4-1990

CERTIFICATION OF REPRESENTATIVE AND ORDER TO MEET AND CONFER

An election having been conducted in the above matter by the Public Employee Relations Board in accordance with the Public Employee Relations Act and the Rules of Procedure of the Board, and it appearing that an employee organization has been selected;

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Board by the Public Employee Relations Act,

IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED THAT I.A.F.F. Local 3309.

has been designated and selected by a majority of the employees of the above named public employer, in the unit described below, as their exclusive representative for the purpose of meeting and conferring and the settlement of grievances.

UNIT:

INCLUDE: Firefighters, Shift Lieutenants and Safety Inspection Officers.

EXCLUDE:

Fire Chief, Shift Captains, Ambulance Supervisor, Ambulance Attendants-EMIs, and all other employees of the City of Junction City Fire Department.

Further, IT IS ORDERED that the above named public employer shall meet and confer with I.A.F.F. Local 3309.

and may enter into a written agreement with such employee organization with regard to conditions of employment, and shall meet and confer with such employee organization in the determination of, and administration of, grievances.

December

Signed on the 7th day of

, 1990

Márk W. Stephenson Labor Conciliator Employment Standards & Labor Relations 1430 SW Topeka Blvd. - 3rd Flr. Topeka, KS 66612-1853